



Bid Tabulation
Transfer Station Pavement Improvements Phase 2
CIP #2407-001

March 10, 2025

BID TAB					Engineers Estimate		Asphalt Paving & Supply Inc		%	Earth Resources Corporation		%	Fann Contracting		%
Line #	Item #	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount	Over/Under	Unit Cost	Amount	Over/Under	Unit Cost	Amount	Over/Under
General Construction Items															
1	105.8	Construction Stakes, Lines and Grades	1	LS	\$ 31,430.00	\$ 31,430.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	-68%	\$ 8,365.00	\$ 8,365.00	-73%	\$ 20,500.00	\$ 20,500.00	-35%
2	107.16	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)	1	LS	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 7,700.00	-36%	\$ 13,252.00	\$ 13,252.00	10%	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	100%
3	109.10	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 77,417.00	\$ 77,417.00	-23%	\$ 23,325.00	\$ 23,325.00	-77%	\$ 101,000.00	\$ 101,000.00	1%
4	109.11	Contract Allowance	1	ALL	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	0%	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	0%	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	0%
5	401.1	Traffic Control Plan	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	-84%	\$ 520.00	\$ 520.00	4%	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	300%
6	401.2	Traffic Control Devices	1	LS	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	38%	\$ 15,850.00	\$ 15,850.00	296%	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	200%
7	401.8g	Incidental Traffic Control Measures	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 13,100.00	\$ 13,100.00	555%	\$ 2,230.00	\$ 2,230.00	12%	\$ 20,500.00	\$ 20,500.00	925%
General Construction Items Subtotal					\$ 239,930.00		\$ 203,797.00		-15%	\$ 153,542.00		-36%	\$ 270,000.00		13%
Removals															
8	350.2a	Remove Pay Booth	1	EA	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	-59%	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 3,325.00	-41%	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	61%
9	350.2b	Remove & Salvage Pay Booth Scales	2	EA	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 9,400.00	194%	\$ 5,638.00	\$ 11,276.00	252%	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	275%
10	350.2c	Remove & Salvage Pay Booth Propane Tank	1	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	-50%	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	-20%	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	100%
11	350.3B.1	Remove AC Pavement (Milling) (Zone 4)	3,540	SY	\$ 12.00	\$ 42,480.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 8,850.00	-79%	\$ 6.75	\$ 23,895.00	-44%	\$ 5.75	\$ 20,355.00	-52%
12	350.3B.2	Remove AC Pavement (3 inch) (Pay Booth)	80	SY	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 1,280.00	-20%	\$ 11.00	\$ 880.00	-45%	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,680.00	5%
13	350.5a	Remove Valley Gutter & Base (16 inch)	410	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,100.00	0%	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,280.00	-20%	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,280.00	-20%
14	350.5b	Remove Concrete Pad & Base (15-inch Depth)	120	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,080.00	-10%	\$ 11.50	\$ 1,380.00	15%	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,680.00	40%
15	350.5c	Remove Pay Booth Sidewalk (12-inch Depth)	100	SF	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 800.00	-33%	\$ 12.50	\$ 1,250.00	4%	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,400.00	17%
16	350.5d	Remove Single Curb (Extruded) (16-inch Depth)	130	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,040.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 910.00	-13%	\$ 7.60	\$ 988.00	-5%	\$ 13.00	\$ 1,690.00	63%
17	350.5e	Remove Single Curb (Pay Booth) (16-inch Depth)	110	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,210.00	10%	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,210.00	10%	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,200.00	100%
18	350.5f	Remove Concrete (Scales Base) (12-inch Depth)	2,410	SF	\$ 12.00	\$ 28,920.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 12,050.00	-58%	\$ 6.15	\$ 14,821.50	-49%	\$ 8.50	\$ 20,485.00	-29%
19	350.5g	Remove Bollard	4	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 540.00	-10%	\$ 190.00	\$ 760.00	27%	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	167%
20	350.8a	Remove Fence	50	LF	\$ 18.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	67%	\$ 16.00	\$ 800.00	-11%	\$ 17.00	\$ 850.00	-6%
21	350.8b	Remove Gate	2	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 740.00	147%	\$ 420.00	\$ 840.00	180%	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	233%
Removals Items Subtotal					\$ 93,240.00		\$ 45,260.00		-51%	\$ 65,505.50		-30%	\$ 79,220.00		-15%
Roadway Improvements															
22	205.a	Roadway Excavation	2,090	CY	\$ 28.00	\$ 58,520.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 31,350.00	-46%	\$ 32.00	\$ 66,880.00	14%	\$ 13.50	\$ 28,215.00	-52%
23	205.b	Roadway Excavation (Pay Booth)	70	CY	\$ 60.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,100.00	-50%	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,550.00	8%	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,260.00	-70%
24	205.2 (SP)	Unsuitable Material Excavation - Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used	2,280	CY	\$ 60.00	\$ 136,800.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 31,920.00	-77%	\$ 70.00	\$ 159,600.00	17%	\$ 13.50	\$ 30,780.00	-78%
25	301	Subgrade Preparation (8 inch)	4,750	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 15,675.00	-18%	\$ 2.75	\$ 13,062.50	-31%	\$ 2.00	\$ 9,500.00	-50%
26	306.8a	Filter Fabric (High Survivability)	4,360	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,720.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 9,592.00	10%	\$ 2.75	\$ 11,990.00	38%	\$ 4.50	\$ 19,620.00	125%
27	306.8b (SP)	Filter Fabric (High Survuvability) - Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used	4,360	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,720.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 9,592.00	10%	\$ 2.75	\$ 11,990.00	38%	\$ 4.50	\$ 19,620.00	125%
28	306.8c	Geogrid (Tensar BX1200)	4,360	SY	\$ 13.00	\$ 56,680.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 11,336.00	-80%	\$ 2.90	\$ 12,644.00	-78%	\$ 5.00	\$ 21,800.00	-62%



Bid Tabulation
Transfer Station Pavement Improvements Phase 2
CIP #2407-001

March 10, 2025

BID TAB					Engineers Estimate		Asphalt Paving & Supply Inc		% Over/Under	Earth Resources Corporation		% Over/Under	Fann Contracting		% Over/Under
Line #	Item #	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount		Unit Cost	Amount		Unit Cost	Amount	
29	310.a	Aggregate Base Course (10-inch)	4,360	SY	\$ 26.00	\$ 113,360.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 100,280.00	-12%	\$ 22.50	\$ 98,100.00	-13%	\$ 23.00	\$ 100,280.00	-12%
30	310.b	Aggregate Base Course (7-inch)	340	SY	\$ 18.00	\$ 6,120.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 7,480.00	22%	\$ 19.10	\$ 6,494.00	6%	\$ 22.00	\$ 7,480.00	22%
31	310.1a (SP)	Aggregate Base Course, Supplemental - Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used	720	CY	\$ 30.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 55,440.00	157%	\$ 82.75	\$ 59,580.00	176%	\$ 75.00	\$ 54,000.00	150%
32	310.1b (SP)	Aggregate Stabilization (12-inch) (Track-Out Rock) - Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used	1,450	CY	\$ 30.00	\$ 43,500.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 88,450.00	103%	\$ 55.00	\$ 79,750.00	83%	\$ 75.00	\$ 108,750.00	150%
33	321.12a	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Pavement, 3-inch (3/4" Mix)	4,100	SY	\$ 30.00	\$ 123,000.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 110,700.00	-10%	\$ 24.25	\$ 99,425.00	-19%	\$ 30.00	\$ 123,000.00	0%
34	321.12b	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Pavement, 2-inch Top Lift (1/2" Mix)	4,100	SY	\$ 23.00	\$ 94,300.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 73,800.00	-22%	\$ 17.75	\$ 72,775.00	-23%	\$ 22.00	\$ 90,200.00	-4%
35	321.12c	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Pavement, 3-inch Top Lift (1/2" Mix)	610	SY	\$ 30.00	\$ 18,300.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 17,690.00	-3%	\$ 27.00	\$ 16,470.00	-10%	\$ 35.00	\$ 21,350.00	17%
36	340.3.3.1	Single Curb (QCSO 222, Type 'A')	150	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 5,700.00	-5%	\$ 62.50	\$ 9,375.00	56%	\$ 80.00	\$ 12,000.00	100%
37	340.3.3.2	Sidewalk (4-inch Concrete/4-inch ABC) (QCSO 230Q)	600	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,000.00	-33%	\$ 10.50	\$ 6,300.00	-30%	\$ 20.00	\$ 12,000.00	33%
38	340.3.3.4	Valley Gutter (8-inch Concrete/8-inch ABC) (QCSO 240Q-1)	410	SF	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,250.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 8,610.00	-16%	\$ 17.25	\$ 7,072.50	-31%	\$ 30.00	\$ 12,300.00	20%
39	345.5	Adjust Clean-Out Frame and Cover (QCSO 270Q)	1	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	83%	\$ 1,144.00	\$ 1,144.00	91%	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	150%
40	402.2	4-inch Temporary White Stripe (Paint) (QCSO 106P-1)	530	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 530.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 424.00	-20%	\$ 0.25	\$ 132.50	-75%	\$ 0.25	\$ 132.50	-75%
41	402.3	4-inch Permanent White Stripe (Paint) (QCSO 106P-1)	530	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 530.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 424.00	-20%	\$ 0.45	\$ 238.50	-55%	\$ 0.25	\$ 132.50	-75%
42	776.1	Grout Filled Bollard (QCSO 140Q) (Type 1)	1	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	-10%	\$ 1,004.00	\$ 1,004.00	0%	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	20%
<i>Roadway Improvements Items Subtotal</i>					\$	740,730.00	\$	588,563.00	-21%	\$	738,577.00	0%	\$	675,120.00	-9%
Sewer Improvements															
43	601.1	Trench Backfill and Surface Replacement (QCSO 200Q-1)	270	SF	\$ 30.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 7,290.00	-10%	\$ 28.20	\$ 7,614.00	-6%	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,240.00	-60%
44	601.2.11 (SP)	Rock Excavation for Utility Construction (Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used)	180	CY	\$ 120.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 8,100.00	-63%	\$ 97.00	\$ 17,460.00	-19%	\$ 30.00	\$ 5,400.00	-75%
45	601.2.12 (SP)	Trench Stabilization (Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used)	180	CY	\$ 120.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 6,120.00	-72%	\$ 34.00	\$ 6,120.00	-72%	\$ 80.00	\$ 14,400.00	-33%
46	611.4(D)	Mainline Closed Circuit Television Inspection	1	LS	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	0%	\$ 2,347.00	\$ 2,347.00	-27%	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	-53%
47	615.2(E).a	Sewer Main (8" Ø SDR 26 PVC) (QCSO 200Q-1)	162	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 24,300.00	\$ 141.00	\$ 22,842.00	-6%	\$ 110.00	\$ 17,820.00	-27%	\$ 200.00	\$ 32,400.00	33%
48	615.2(E).b	Sewer Main Backfill (1/2 Sack CLSM) (QCSO 200Q-1)	140	CY	\$ 100.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 148.00	\$ 20,720.00	48%	\$ 174.00	\$ 24,360.00	74%	\$ 170.00	\$ 23,800.00	70%
49	615.2(E).c	Sewer Main Gasket Cap (8" Ø SDR 26 PVC) (QCSO 427Q)	1	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	0%	\$ 535.50	\$ 535.50	79%	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	400%
50	625.5	Sewer Manhole (QCSO 420Q-1) (60-inch Ø)	1	EA	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	23%	\$ 13,093.00	\$ 13,093.00	1%	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	69%
<i>Sewer Improvements Items Subtotal</i>					\$	106,100.00	\$	84,572.00	-20%	\$	89,349.50	-16%	\$	104,240.00	-2%
ENGINEERS ESTIMATE / TOTAL BASE BIDS					\$	1,180,000.00	\$	922,192.00	-22%	\$	1,046,974.00	-11%	\$	1,128,580.00	-4%



Bid Tabulation
Transfer Station Pavement Improvements Phase 2
CIP #2407-001

March 10, 2025

BID TAB					Engineers Estimate		Mountain High Excavating, LLC		% Over/Under	Combs Construction Company, Inc		% Over/Under
Line #	Item #	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount		Unit Cost	Amount	
General Construction Items												
1	105.8	Construction Stakes, Lines and Grades	1	LS	\$ 31,430.00	\$ 31,430.00	\$ 15,360.00	\$ 15,360.00	-51%	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	107%
2	107.16	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)	1	LS	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 12,800.00	7%	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	442%
3	109.10	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 76,800.00	\$ 76,800.00	-23%	\$ 145,000.00	\$ 145,000.00	45%
4	109.11	Contract Allowance	1	ALL	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	0%	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	0%
5	401.1	Traffic Control Plan	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 448.00	\$ 448.00	-10%	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	200%
6	401.2	Traffic Control Devices	1	LS	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 12,800.00	220%	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	1150%
7	401.8g	Incidental Traffic Control Measures	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 6,400.00	220%	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	1150%
General Construction Items Subtotal					\$ 239,930.00		\$ 214,608.00		-11%	\$ 441,500.00		84%
Removals												
8	350.2a	Remove Pay Booth	1	EA	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 12,800.00	129%	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	525%
9	350.2b	Remove & Salvage Pay Booth Scales	2	EA	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 28,800.00	\$ 57,600.00	1700%	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	650%
10	350.2c	Remove & Salvage Pay Booth Propane Tank	1	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	220%	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	250%
11	350.3B.1	Remove AC Pavement (Milling) (Zone 4)	3,540	SY	\$ 12.00	\$ 42,480.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 63,720.00	50%	\$ 6.00	\$ 21,240.00	-50%
12	350.3B.2	Remove AC Pavement (3 inch) (Pay Booth)	80	SY	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,760.00	10%	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,000.00	275%
13	350.5a	Remove Valley Gutter & Base (16 inch)	410	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,100.00	0%	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,200.00	100%
14	350.5b	Remove Concrete Pad & Base (15-inch Depth)	120	SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,680.00	40%	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,000.00	150%
15	350.5c	Remove Pay Booth Sidewalk (12-inch Depth)	100	SF	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,200.00	0%	\$ 10.50	\$ 1,050.00	-13%
16	350.5d	Remove Single Curb (Extruded) (16-inch Depth)	130	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,040.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,950.00	88%	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,560.00	50%
17	350.5e	Remove Single Curb (Pay Booth) (16-inch Depth)	110	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,650.00	50%	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,540.00	40%
18	350.5f	Remove Concrete (Scales Base) (12-inch Depth)	2,410	SF	\$ 12.00	\$ 28,920.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 38,560.00	33%	\$ 14.00	\$ 33,740.00	17%
19	350.5g	Remove Bollard	4	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 268.00	\$ 1,072.00	79%	\$ 125.00	\$ 500.00	-17%
20	350.8a	Remove Fence	50	LF	\$ 18.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 800.00	-11%	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	67%
21	350.8b	Remove Gate	2	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,024.00	\$ 2,048.00	583%	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	700%
Removals Items Subtotal					\$ 93,240.00		\$ 192,140.00		106%	\$ 143,230.00		54%
Roadway Improvements												
22	205.a	Roadway Excavation	2,090	CY	\$ 28.00	\$ 58,520.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 29,260.00	-50%	\$ 18.00	\$ 37,620.00	-36%
23	205.b	Roadway Excavation (Pay Booth)	70	CY	\$ 60.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 2,240.00	-47%	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,450.00	-42%
24	205.2 (SP)	Unsuitable Material Excavation - Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used	2,280	CY	\$ 60.00	\$ 136,800.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 31,920.00	-77%	\$ 23.00	\$ 52,440.00	-62%
25	301	Subgrade Preparation (8 inch)	4,750	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 47,500.00	150%	\$ 9.00	\$ 42,750.00	125%
26	306.8a	Filter Fabric (High Survivability)	4,360	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,720.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 13,080.00	50%	\$ 1.60	\$ 6,976.00	-20%
27	306.8b (SP)	Filter Fabric (High Survuvability) - Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used	4,360	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,720.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 13,080.00	50%	\$ 1.60	\$ 6,976.00	-20%
28	306.8c	Geogrid (Tensar BX1200)	4,360	SY	\$ 13.00	\$ 56,680.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 30,520.00	-46%	\$ 1.60	\$ 6,976.00	-88%



Bid Tabulation
Transfer Station Pavement Improvements Phase 2
CIP #2407-001

March 10, 2025

BID TAB					Engineers Estimate		Mountain High Excavating, LLC		% Over/Under	Combs Construction Company, Inc		% Over/Under
Line #	Item #	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Cost	Amount	Unit Cost	Amount		Unit Cost	Amount	
29	310.a	Aggregate Base Course (10-inch)	4,360	SY	\$ 26.00	\$ 113,360.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 91,560.00	-19%	\$ 35.00	\$ 152,600.00	35%
30	310.b	Aggregate Base Course (7-inch)	340	SY	\$ 18.00	\$ 6,120.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 5,440.00	-11%	\$ 45.00	\$ 15,300.00	150%
31	310.1a (SP)	Aggregate Base Course, Supplemental - Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used	720	CY	\$ 30.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 66,240.00	207%	\$ 125.00	\$ 90,000.00	317%
32	310.1b (SP)	Aggregate Stabilization (12-inch) (Track-Out Rock) - Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used	1,450	CY	\$ 30.00	\$ 43,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 123,250.00	183%	\$ 96.00	\$ 139,200.00	220%
33	321.12a	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Pavement, 3-inch (3/4" Mix)	4,100	SY	\$ 30.00	\$ 123,000.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 114,800.00	-7%	\$ 32.00	\$ 131,200.00	7%
34	321.12b	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Pavement, 2-inch Top Lift (1/2" Mix)	4,100	SY	\$ 23.00	\$ 94,300.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 86,100.00	-9%	\$ 25.00	\$ 102,500.00	9%
35	321.12c	Asphalt Concrete (AC) Pavement, 3-inch Top Lift (1/2" Mix)	610	SY	\$ 30.00	\$ 18,300.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 18,300.00	0%	\$ 36.00	\$ 21,960.00	20%
36	340.3.3.1	Single Curb (QCSO 222, Type 'A')	150	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 8,400.00	40%	\$ 80.00	\$ 12,000.00	100%
37	340.3.3.2	Sidewalk (4-inch Concrete/4-inch ABC) (QCSO 230Q)	600	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 5,400.00	-40%	\$ 19.00	\$ 11,400.00	27%
38	340.3.3.4	Valley Gutter (8-inch Concrete/8-inch ABC) (QCSO 240Q-1)	410	SF	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,250.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 5,740.00	-44%	\$ 44.00	\$ 18,040.00	76%
39	345.5	Adjust Clean-Out Frame and Cover (QCSO 270Q)	1	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	33%	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	400%
40	402.2	4-inch Temporary White Stripe (Paint) (QCSO 106P-1)	530	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 530.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 530.00	0%	\$ 0.30	\$ 159.00	-70%
41	402.3	4-inch Permanent White Stripe (Paint) (QCSO 106P-1)	530	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 530.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 530.00	0%	\$ 0.30	\$ 159.00	-70%
42	776.1	Grout Filled Bollard (QCSO 140Q) (Type 1)	1	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 896.00	\$ 896.00	-10%	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	20%
<i>Roadway Improvements Items Subtotal</i>					\$	740,730.00	\$	695,581.00	-6%	\$	854,906.00	15%
Sewer Improvements												
43	601.1	Trench Backfill and Surface Replacement (QCSO 200Q-1)	270	SF	\$ 30.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 8,640.00	7%	\$ 7.50	\$ 2,025.00	-75%
44	601.2.11 (SP)	Rock Excavation for Utility Construction (Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used)	180	CY	\$ 120.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 109.00	\$ 19,620.00	-9%	\$ 160.00	\$ 28,800.00	33%
45	601.2.12 (SP)	Trench Stabilization (Provisionary Item - May Not Be Used)	180	CY	\$ 120.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 8,100.00	-63%	\$ 88.00	\$ 15,840.00	-27%
46	611.4(D)	Mainline Closed Circuit Television Inspection	1	LS	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	0%	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	56%
47	615.2(E).a	Sewer Main (8" Ø SDR 26 PVC) (QCSO 200Q-1)	162	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 24,300.00	\$ 186.00	\$ 30,132.00	24%	\$ 210.00	\$ 34,020.00	40%
48	615.2(E).b	Sewer Main Backfill (1/2 Sack CLSM) (QCSO 200Q-1)	140	CY	\$ 100.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 364.00	\$ 50,960.00	264%	\$ 300.00	\$ 42,000.00	200%
49	615.2(E).c	Sewer Main Gasket Cap (8" Ø SDR 26 PVC) (QCSO 427Q)	1	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 653.00	\$ 653.00	118%	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	400%
50	625.5	Sewer Manhole (QCSO 420Q-1) (60-inch Ø)	1	EA	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 11,160.00	\$ 11,160.00	-14%	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	62%
<i>Sewer Improvements Items Subtotal</i>					\$	106,100.00	\$	132,465.00	25%	\$	150,185.00	42%
ENGINEERS ESTIMATE / TOTAL BASE BIDS					\$	1,180,000.00	\$	1,234,794.00	5%	\$	1,589,821.00	35%